Extreme Wireless 802.11be

Overview of AP5020

The AP5020 is a 802.11ax Wi-Fi 7E, 6 GHz, 5 GHz band, and 2.4 GHz band AP for
high-density indoor environments. The AP supports IEEE 802.11be Orthogonal
Frequency-Division Multiple Access (OFDMA) multi-user access. The AP can
be installed on a ceiling rail, on a non-standard ceiling, or on a wall.
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Technical Specifications

The AP5020 access point has the following features and
specifications.

Radios

- 3radios (2.4GHz, 5 GHz, and 6 GHz).

- 2 loT radios (Thread, Zigbee®, Bluetooth 5.4 Low Energy,
|[EEE802.15.4).

Ports

Two Ethernet ports with RJ45 connectors:
-1x100/1,000/2,500/5,000/10,000 Mbps auto-sensing

link speed Ethernet port, PoE PD.
-1x100/1,000/2,500/5,000 Mbps autosensing link speed
Ethernet port, PoE PD in or 802.3af 15.4W PSE out mode
(requires 802.3bt on EthO).

One USB 2.0 port:

- Type A, 5V/400mA with PoE 802.3at or 5V/1,000mA with
PoE 802.3bt

Security
- One Kensington security slot.
- Trusted Platform Module (TPM).

Power Options

- Power draw: 802.3at PoE: typical 21W, max. 25.5W (802.3at
profile) without PoE out or USB

- Power draw: 802.3bt: max. 35W with 5W USB

-12V DC/3A. DC power has priority when both DC and PoE
power sources are available.

- PoE failover or optional PSE out supported

Physical Dimensions
-10.16.in.x10.16 in. x 1.62 in. (258mMm x 258mm x 41mm).
- Weight: 3.57 Ibs (1.62 kgs).

Internal Antenna:

- (4) Dual band 2.4 GHz and 5 GHz
- (4) Single band 6 GHz

- (2) 5 GHz/6 GHz sensor

- (3) loT sensor

Temperature:

- Operating: 0°C to 50°C (0O°F to 122°F)

- Storage: 0°C to 70°C (32°F to 158°F)

- Humidity: 0% to 95% (non-condensing)

Enclosure: Plastic Top, Aluminum Bottom

Regulatory and Compliance Information
Safety Guidelines

This section contains notices that are intended to protect
your personal safety and prevent damage to the equip-
ment.

Electrical Hazard: Only qualified personnel should perform
installation procedures. Within the context of the safety notes in this
A documentation, qualified persons are defined as persons who are
authorized to commmission, ground and label devices, systems, and
circuits in accordance with established safety practices and standards.
A qualified person understands the requirements and risks involved
with installing electrical equipment in accordance with national codes.

Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) Notice

This equipment has been tested and found to comply
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part
15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses,
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions, it may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to

radio or television reception, which can be determined by

turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged
to try to correct the interference by one of the following
measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and

receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit differ-

ent from the one the receiver is connected

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician

for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Op-

eration is subject to the following two conditions: (1)This

device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)This
device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in

conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. This

device meets all the other requirements specified in Part
15E, Section 15.407 of the FCC Rules.

For 5925-7125 MHz transmitter operation in Low Power

Indoor mode:

1.  FCCregulations restrict the operation of this device to
indoor use only.

2. The operation of this device is prohibited on oil plat-
forms, cars, trains, boats, and aircraft, except that oper-
ation of this device is permitted in large aircraft while
flying above 10,000 feet in the 5.925-6.425 GHz band.

3. Operation of transmitters in the 5.925-7.125 GHz band
is prohibited for control of or commmunications with
unmanned aircraft systems.

For 5925-6425 MHz and 6525-6875 MHz transmitter opera-

tion in Standard power access point mode:

1. The operation of this device is prohibited on oil platforms,

cars, trains, boats, and aircraft.

2. Operation of transmitters in the 5.925-7.125 GHz band

is prohibited for control of or communications with un-

manned aircraft systems.

Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the
party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to
operate this equipment.

Warning: FCC Radiation Exposure Statement: This equipment

A complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and
operated with minimum distance of 54 cm between the radiator and
your body.

United Kingdom (UK) and European Union (EU)

Radiation Warning Statement

Warning: EU/UK 20 cm radiation distance This equipment complies
with EU/UK radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with a
minimum distance of 20 cm between the radiator and your body.
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The device is restricted to indoor use only when operating
in the 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range.

The device is restricted to indoor use only when operating
in the 5945 to 6425MHz frequency range.

The frequency and the maximum transmitted power in EU
and UK are listed below:

2412-2472MHz:19.98 dBm 2412-2472MHz:19.98 dBm

2402-2480MHz (BR/EDR): 9.95 dBm 2402-2480MHz (BR/EDR): 9.95
dBm

2402-2480MHz (LE): 9.95 dBm 2402-2480MHz (LE): 9.95 dBm

5180-5240MHz: 22.97 dBm 5180-5240MHz: 22.97 dBm

5260-5320MHz: 22.98 dBm 5260-5320MHz: 22.98 dBm

5500-5700:29.97 dBm 5500-5700:29.97 dBm

5745-5825MHz: 13.96 dBm 5745-5825MHz: 13.96 dBm

5955-6415MHz: 22.98 dBm 5925-6425 MHz: 22.9dBm

Extreme Networks UK Address

Extreme Networks, UK Ltd.

250 Longwater Avenue Green Park
st Floor,

Reading, UK

Extreme Networks EU Importer Address

Extreme Networks, Ireland Ops Ltd.
Rineanna House Shannon Industrial Estate
Shannon, V14CA36, Ireland

Industry Canada Notice

Warning: FCC Radiation Exposure Statement: This equipment com-
plies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with
minimum distance of 31 cm between the radiator and your bodly.

Warning: Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux
rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non controlé. Cet

A équipement doit étre installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 31 cm de
distance entre la source de rayonnement et votre corps.

Warning: The device for operation in the band 5150-5250 MHz is only for
A indoor use to reduce the potential for harmful interference to co-channel
mobile satellite systems.

Avertissement: les dispositifs fonctionnant dans la bande 5150-5250

A MHz sont réservés uniquement pour une utilisation a l'intérieur afin
de réduire les risques de brouillage préjudiciable aux systemes de
satellites mobiles utilisant les mémes canaux.

This device complies with ISED’s licence-exempt RSSs. Op-
eration is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) This
device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Low power indoor access point operation subject to follow-
ing conditions:

1.  Operation shall be limited to indoor use only.

2. Operation on oil platforms, automobiles, trains, mari-
time vessels and aircraft shall be prohibited except for
on large aircraft flying above 3,048 m (10,000 ft)

Standard power access points subject to following condi-
tions:

1. Operation on oil platforms, automobiles, trains, mari-
time vessels and aircraft shall be prohibited.

2. The antenna height shall be determined by the install-
er or operator of the standard-power access point or
fixed client device, or by automatic means. This infor-
mation shall be stored internally in the device. Provi-
sion of accurate device information is mandatory.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d' ISED applica-

bles aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation
est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) le dispositif
ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et (2) ce
dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, y compris un
brouillage susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement
indésirable.

Fonctionnement du point d'acces intérieur a faible con-

sommation sous réserve des conditions suivantes:

1.  Le fonctionnement doit étre limité a une utilisation en
intérieur uniquement.

2.  L'exploitation sur les plates-formes pétroliéeres, les au-
tomobiles, les trains, les navires maritimes et les avions
est interdite, sauf sur les gros avions volant au-dessus
de 3048 m (10 000 ft).

Points d'acceés a I'alimentation standard soumis aux condi-

tions suivantes:

1. Lexploitation sur les plates-formes pétrolieres, les

automobiles, les trains, les navires et les avions est

interdite.

La hauteur de I'antenne doit étre déterminée par I'in-
stallateur ou l'opérateur du point d'acces a puissance
standard ou de I'appareil client fixe, ou par des moyens
automatiques. Ces informations doivent étre stockées
en interne dans l'appareil. La fourniture d'informations
précises sur I'appareil est obligatoire.

Country of Manufacture

China

Manufacturer: Sercomm Corporation

Address: No.8, Tangzhuang Road, Suzhou Industrial Park,
Jiangsu, China.

N

Philippines

Manufacturer: Sercormm Philippines, Inc

Address: Lot 4, Innovation Drive, CIP 1, Canlubang, 4027,
City of Calamba Laguna, Philippines

Taiwan
Manufacturer: Sercomm Chunan
Address: No. 81, YuYi Road, Chu-Nan Miao-Li 350, Taiwan

Thailand
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1. Este produto estd homologado pela ANATEL, de acordo
com os procedimentos regulamentados pela Resolugao
n°. 242/2000 e atende aos requisitos técnicos aplicados.
Este equipamento nao tem direito a protegao contra
interferéncia prejudicial e nao pode causar interferéncia
em sistemas devidamente autorizados. Para maiores
informacdes, consulte o site da ANATEL — www.anatel.gov.
br.

2. O uso deste equipamento é restrito a ambientes
fechados e proibido em plataformas petroliferas, carros,
trens, embarcacdes e no interior de aeronaves abaixo de
3.048 m (10.000 pés).

Declaration of Conformity

in Language of the European Community

English Hereby, Extreme Networks, declares that the radio
equipment type (AP5020) is in compliance with
Directive 2014/53/EU. For full text of the EU Decla-
ration of Conformity, please contact Extreme Reg-
ulatory Compliance at
compliancerequest@extremenetworks.com

Finnish Taten Extreme Networks vakuuttaa, ettd Radio
laite tyyppi (AP5020) on direktiivin 2014/53/EU
mukainen.EU vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen
taydellisesta tekstista ota yhteytta aarimmaisiin
viranomais saadoksiin osoitteessa compliancereqg-
uest@extremenetworks.com

Dutch Extreme Networks verklaart hierbij dat het type
radioapparatuur (AP5020) in overeenstemming is
met richtlijn 2014/53/EU.Voor de volledige tekst van
de EU-conformiteitsverklaring u contact opnemen
met extreme regelgeving op compliancerequest@
extremenetworks.com

French Par la présente, Extreme Networks déclare que le
type d'équipement radio (AP5020) est conforme a
la directive 2014/53/UE.Pour le texte intégral de la
Déclaration de conformité de I'UE, veuillez com-
muniguer avec Extreme Regulatory Compliance a
compliancerequest@extremenetworks.com

Icelandic Hérlendis, Extreme Networks, lysa pvi yfir ad ut-
varpsbunadargerdin (AP5020) sé i samraemi vid til-
skipun 2014/53/ESB.Fyrir fullan texta i ESB yfirlysin-
gu um samraemi, vinsamlegast hafdu samband vid
Extreme Reglufylgni a
compliancerequest@extremenetworks.com

Italian Di conseguenza, Extreme Networks dichiara che il
tipo di apparecchiature radio (AP5020) & conforme
alla direttiva 2014/53/EU.Per il testo integrale della
Dichiarazione di conformita dell'UE, contattare Ex-
treme Regulatory Compliance presso
compliancerequest@extremenetworks.com

Spanish Por la presente, Extreme Networks declara que

el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico (AP5020) cumple
con la Directiva 2014/53/UE.Para obtener el texto
completo de la Declaracion de conformidad de la
UE, pongase en contacto con Extreme Regulatory
Compliance en
compliancerequest@extremenetworks.com

Portu- Por este meio, a Extreme Networks declara que o
guese tipo de equipamento de radio (AP5020) esta em
conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE.Para obt-
er o texto integral da Declaragao de Conformidade
da UE, contacte o cumprimento regulamentar
extremo em
compliancerequest@extremenetworks.com

Malti B ' dan, netwerks estremi, jiddikjara li t-tip ta
"taghmir tar-radju (AP5020) huwa konformi
mad-Direttiva 2014/53/UE.Ghat-test shih tad-dik-
jarazzjoni ta ' konformita tal-UE, jekk joghgbok
ikkuntattja lill-konformita regolatorja
compliancerequest@extremenetworks.com

La operacion de este equipo esta sujeta a las siguientes
dos condiciones:

1 es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause
interferencia perjudicial y

2 este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier
interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su
operacion no deseada.
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European Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Notice

In accordance with Directive 2012/19/EU of the Europe-
an Parliament on waste electrical and electronic equip-
ment (WEEE):

1. The symbol above indicates that separate collection of
electrical and electronic equipment is required.

2. When this product has reached the end of its service-
able life, it cannot be disposed of as unsorted municipal
waste. It must be collected and treated separately.

3. It has been determined by the European Parliament
that there are potential negative effects on the envi-
ronment and human health as a result of the presence
of hazardous substances in electrical and electronic
equipment.

It is the users’ responsibility to utilize the available col-
lection system to ensure WEEE is properly treated.
Information on the product take back program, the
treatment and recycling facilities, and detailed informa-
tion regarding the components, materials, and location
of hazardous substances is available upon request free
of charge by contacting Green@extremenetworks.com.

Legal Notices

Extreme Networks, Inc. reserves the right to make changes
in specifications and other information contained in this
document and its website without prior notice. The reader
should in all cases consult representatives of Extreme Net-
works to determine whether any such changes have been
made. The hardware, firmware, software or any specifica-
tions described or referred to in this document are subject
to change without notice.

Trademarks

Extreme Networks and the Extreme Networks logo are
trademarks or registered trademarks of Extreme Networks,
Inc. in the United States and/or other countries.

All other names (including any product names) mentioned
in this document are the property of their respective own-
ers and may be trademarks or registered trademarks of
their respective companies/owners.

For additional information on Extreme Networks trade-
marks, see: www.extremenetworks.com/company/legal/

trademarks/
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